


Recommei ition

Fisc Jact

Attact

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

A} -oval by the Board  Education of a Memorandum of Understanding | .ween
Oakland Unified School District 1d College Ac issions Counselors, Altadena, CA.
Services to be prin ily provided to SES to State and Fi  2ral Compliance for the
period of December 19, 2012 through June 13, 2013 utilizing Title | funds under No

Child Left Behind, section 1 e}, in an amount not to exceed $1,187.02 (m :imum
reimbursable amount).

Funding Resource: Title I in an amount not to exceed $1,187.02

Memorandum of Understanding including scope of work

Exhibit A - Individual Services Agreement/Statement of Qualifications
e Exhibit B -Ins 1ce Certification
e Exhibit C-TB  ir »rprinting Background Check Certification
e Exhibit D - Staff Quatifications and Invoicing Forms




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (OUSD) and
SES CONTRACTOR
2012-2013

1. Memorandum of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as “MOU”, “Contract” or
“Agreement”) is entered into this December 19, 2012 between the Oakland Unified
School District (hereinafter referred to as “OUSD”) and College Admissions Counselors
(CAC) (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”) to provide Supplemental
Educational Services (hereinafter referred to as “SES” or “Supplemental Educational
Services”) in the form of tutorial services to designated eligible students under the
following federal guidelines:

No Child Left Behind, Supplemental Educational Services, Title I, Section 1116(e).

It is understood that this Contract does not commit OUSD to pay for Supplemental
Educational Services, unless and until the OUSD SES Department approves the provision
of Supplemental Educational Services to any particular student by CONTRACTOR.

2. Terms of Contract

The term of this Contract shall begin on December 19, 2012, and end on June 13, 2013
(“Tenn”)‘

3. Individual Learning Plan

3.1 Before CONTRACTOR begins Supplemental Educational Services to any particular
student, CONTRACTOR shall submit to OUSD an executed Individual Learning Plan
(hereinafter referred to as “ILP”) as specified by the OUSD SES Department for said
OUSD student. CONTRACTOR shall use OUSD ILP. This form shall acknowledge
CONTRACTOR'’S intent to provide all services specified in the student’s ILP.

3.2 This Contract shall include an ILP developed for each OUSD student to whom
CONTRACTOR is to provide Supplemental Educational Services. The CONTRACTOR
will complete, on behalf of OUSD, the ILP for each student the CONTRACTOR serves.
An ILP shall only be issued for OUSD students enrolled with the approval of the OUSD
SES Department and shall outline specific achievement goals as determined by individual
student assessment.

3.3 Any and all changes to an OUSD student’s educational program shall be made solely
on the basis of a revision to the OUSD student’s ILP. At any time during the term of this
Contract, an OUSD student’s parent, CONTRACTOR, or OUSD may request a review of
an OUSD student’s ILP.

Page 1 of 22










d. The term “qualified” means that a person has met federal and state certification,
licensing, registration, or other comparable requirements (e.g., professional
development, coursework completed, etc.) which apply to the area in which he or
she is providing Supplemental Educational Services, or, in the absence of such
requirements, the state-education-agency-approved or recognized requirements,
and adheres to the standards of professional practice established in federal and

state law or regulation.

e. The term “license” means a valid non-expired document issued by a licensing
agency within the Department of Consumer Affairs or other state licensing office
authorized to grant licenses and authorizing the bearer of the document to provide
certain professional services or refer to themselves using a specified professional
title. If a license is not available through an appropriate state licensing agency, a
certificate of registration with the appropriate professional organization at the
national or state level which has standards established for the certificate that are
equivalent to a license shall be deemed to be a license as defined in Title 5 of the
California Code of Regulations section 3001 (r).

f. The term “eligible students” means those students identified by OUSD who meet

specific requirements under Title .

g. The term “parent” means the natural parent, adoptive parent, parent surrogate,
legal guardian, or any other adult granted educational decision-making rights by
the natural or adoptive parent or a court of competent jurisdiction.

h. The term “days” means calendar days unless otherwise specified.

i. The phrase “billable day” means a service day meeting the requirements for

payment under this Contract.

j.  The phrase “billable day of attendance” shall have the meaning set forth in

Section 22 of this Contract.

k. The phrase “billable hour” means a service hour, which is direct tutor-pupil
instruction time as determined by the ISA.

1. The phrase “home school” means an OUSD student’s actual school of attendance
identified on the student list or on the registration form.

m. The term “incentive” means any up-front monetary or material gifts valued at no
more than $2.00 given to parents or students to encourage them to choose a
specific provider to provide Supplemental Educational Services to their child, and
incentives valued at $50.00 in the aggregate used within a provider’s program to
encourage students to reach certain achievement or attendance levels AFTER they

have begun service.

7. Notices

All notices provided for by this Contract shall be in writing.

Notices mailed to QUSD shall be
addressed to:

Notices mailed to CONTRACTOR shall be
addressed to:

Susana Ramirez, Director of State &
Federal Compliance

Regina Thomas, President

Qakland Unified School District (OUSD)

College Admissions Counselors (CAC)

SES Office
1025 2™ Ave., Room 116
Oakland. CA 94606

2400 Lincoln Avenue
Altadena, CA 91001
510-812-1896
regina(@yourcollegeworld.com

Page 4 of 22


























































46. Further Assurances/Signatures

46.1 Each party shall provide such further documents and instruments and take such other
actions as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to this Contract and to
carry out its provisions.

46.2 The parties hereto have executed this Contract by and through their duly authorized
agents or representatives. This Contract is effective on the December 19, 2012, and
terminates at 5:00 PM on June 13, 2013, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

DUualu NCPIEdTLILALLY Cy WU OLS rLrzaw

= July 30, 2012
IS D
CONTRACTOR Representative, Signature Date
President

CONTRACTOR Representative, Title

47. Attachments:

Exhibit A -  Individual Services Agreement

Exhibit B-  Insurance Certificates

Exhibit C -  Fingerprinting/TB letter

Exhibit D-  Invoicing and Staff Qualifications Forms

File ID Number:
Introduction Da
Enactment Nurr
Er it Date
By

Page 22 of 22




[ XHIB!




Oakland Unified School District

Supplemental Educational Services

Academic Tutoring Services

Individual Services Agreement 2012-2013*

* All answers must reflect/match your officially approved application to the California Department of
Education.

Provider: CAC

Legal Name (if different). College Admissiore Counselors

FUNDING AND RELATED COSTS

What are the per-hour per-student costs for services (based on a per-pupil-
allocation of $1,397.92)? (There must be ONE hourly rate for services ONLY and
free hours are not permitted) (If the per-pupil rate for services increases or
decreases, the OUSD will allow providers to amend their number of hours to reflect
the changes)

Does this cost include all services and equipment necessary to access the
services?

How frequently will students receive service? For how many hours in total and how
long a period in total during each session will students receive services? Include
ONLY the number of hours that will be paid for by the OUSD under SES - do not
include any “free” hours. (If the per-pupil rate for services increases or decreases,
the OUSD will allow providers to amend their number of hours to reflect the

changes) Where will services be delivered? (List ali sites if individual
franchices/rhiihc/rantare ata ara imcaloean

What iS the abSO|Ute maXimum number nf ehideante nrovidar is able to service?













How will provider communicate the required complaint procedures to parents?
(Copies of these procedures as well as Child Abuse and Missing Children
Reporting Procedures were to be submitted to OUSD durina contract

Prepared by SES Provit’ ;i_CAC

—

S

\

Signature:

Date: __ July 30, 2012

Approve

Signatur

Date:




= XIS 5
















KHIB: -




Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation

CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all
CONTRACTOR’s employees, subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors’ employees or agents
(“Employees”) regardless of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid, concurrently employed
by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with
OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California
Department of Justice has determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony,
as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has
received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor has requested
and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD
pupils in providing services to the District under this Agreement.

Tuberculosis Screening

CONTRACTOR certifies that TB Clearance is on file for each Employee who may have contact
with OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to this Agreement.

=
%fﬁ 7512

CONTRACTOR Representative, Signature Date

%&Mrﬁ o

77—

CONTRACTOR Representative, Title

College Admissions Counselors
2400 Lincoln Avenue Altadena, CA 91001 P| 626.600.4060 F{ 626.716.9028
www.yourcollegeworld.com




(hiD













12-3061

T

e

‘hievement Academy, LLC

12-3063

Tu

orks Inc.







